OFFICERS
PRESIDENT .....cocviiiiiciis KEVIN ANDERSON
University of Maryland
1% VICE PRESIDENT .....oovoeeieea MIKE ALDEN
University of Missouri
2" VICE PRESIDENT ..o JIM PHILLIPS
Northwestern University
3 VICE PRESIDENT ....oovvvvrrrrrrries TIM SELGO
Grand Valley State University
SECRETARY ...ooiiiiiiiiiiieiiiceiecs DON TENCHER

Rhode Island College

PAST PRESIDENTS

2011-12 DAN GUERRERO
UCLA

2010-11 DAVE ROACH
Colgate University

2009-10.....cociiiiices RANDY SPETMAN
Florida State University

2008-09 JOAN CRONAN
University of Tennessee

2007-08 KEVIN WHITE
University of Notre Dame

2006-07 LEE McELROY
University at Albany

2005-06 TIM CURLEY
Penn State University
2004-05......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee s GENE DeFILIPPO
Boston College

2003-04 JUDY ROSE
University of North Carolina Charlotte
2002-03.....cuviiiiiiiiieieeiee e JOE CASTIGLIONE
University of Oklahoma
2001-02....coimiiiiiiieeees BILL BRADSHAW
DePaul University

2000-01 DEBORAH YOW

University of Maryland
1999-2000.......ccoeiiiriieiieiee DAVE HART, JR.
Florida State University

1998-99.... ....JIM LIVENGOOD
University of Arizona

1997-98 VINCE DOOLEY
University of Georgia
1996-97....oviiiiiiiiiis BARBARA HEDGES
University of Washington
1995-96......cuiiiiiia W. JAMES COPELAND
Southern Methodist University

1994-95. ..ottt EUGENE SMITH
lowa State University
1993-94.....oiiiiiiis JOHN SWOFFORD
University of North Carolina

1992-93 JIM JONES
Ohio State University

1991-92 BILL BYRNE
University of Oregon

1990-91....oiiiiiiiiiiiieies FRANK WINDEGGER
Texas Christian University
1989-90......ciiiiiieieeeee s JACK LENGYEL
U.S. Naval Academy

1988-89.....cciiiiiiiiiiiieeieen GARY CUNNINGHAM
Fresno State

1987-88 CARL MILLER
University of the Pacific

1986-87 HOMER RICE
Georgia Institute of Technology
1985-86......ceeeieieeie e ANDY MOORADIAN
University of New Hampshire

1984-85 JOHN CLUNE
U.S. Air Force Academy

1983-84 BOB KARNES
Drake University

1982-83 GEORGE KING
Purdue University

1981-82 MIKE LUDE
University of Washington

1980-81 JOHN TONER
University of Connecticut

1979-80.... BEN CARNEVALE
llege of William & Mary

1978-79 FRED MILLER
Arizona State University

1977-78 BILL FLYNN
Boston College

197677 oo STAN MARSHALL
South Dakota State University

1975-76 BILL ROHR
Ohio University

1974-75 HARRY FOUKE
University of Houston

1973-74 JOHN WINKIN
Colby College

1972-73 i CECIL COLEMAN
University of Illinois

1971-72 BUD JACK
University of Utah

1970-71 AL TWITCHELL
Rutgers University

1969-70 BILL ORWIG
Indiana University

1968-69.....cciiiiiiiiiiiieee e MARSH TURNER
Johns Hopkins University

1967-68 BOB BRONZAN
San Jose State University

1966-67 DICK LARKINS
Ohio State University

1965-66 JIM CORBETT

I nuiisiana State Lniversity

Contact: Julie Work
Assistant Executive Director
jwork@nacda.com

For Immediate Release
November 29, 2012

Princeton Leads the First Set of Division | Learfield Sports
Directors’ Cup (LSDC) Standings

CLEVELAND - In the first set of fall Division | Learfield Sports Directors’ Cup standings, Princeton has
scored a high of 195.00 points, capturing the field hockey title, finishing 11" in men’s cross country and
32" overall in women'’s cross country.

Defending LSDC champion Stanford is in second with 168.50 points after a third place showing in
women’s cross country and 16™ place finish in men’s cross country.

In third is Florida State with 155.00 points and a fourth place finish in women’s cross country and a fifth
place finish in men’s cross country.

The Ducks of Oregon are in fourth with a total of 154.00 points after capturing the women’s cross
country title and finishing 20™ overall in the men’s cross country championship.

Rounding out the top five is Michigan with 151.00 total points, finishing fifth in women’s cross country,
ninth in field hockey and 23" in men’s cross country.

The Pac-12 leads all conferences with three institutions in the top 10 — Stanford (2"%), Oregon (4™ and
Colorado (9™).

To date, three fall NCAA championships have been completed with the following institutions capturing
titles: women’s cross country — Oregon; men’s cross country —Oklahoma State; field hockey - Princeton.

The Learfield Sports Directors’ Cup was developed as a joint effort between the National Association of
Collegiate Directors of Athletics (NACDA) and USA Today. Points are awarded based on each
institution's finish in up to 20 sports -- 10 women’s and 10 men’s.

The next Division | fall standings will be released Thursday, December 13.

Please note, standings published midseason are unofficial. Official standings will be published
upon the completion of the fall season. Complete standings and the scoring structure can be found
on NACDA'’s website at www.directorscup.org. In addition, please visit www.thedirectorscup.com, like
us on Facebook at facebook.com/Isdirectorscup or follow us on Twitter @Isdirectorscup.

About Learfield Sports: A preeminent leader in the collegiate sports marketplace for 40 years, the
company has titled the acclaimed Learfield Sports Directors’ Cup for five consecutive years. Learfield
Sports manages the multimedia rights for more than 50 collegiate institutions, conferences and
associations, and is deeply integrated in collegiate ticket sales. The company’s multimedia rights
encompass numerous content distribution platforms to deliver the passion of college athletics across
radio, television and digital networks to fans globally. Today, Learfield Sports’ exclusive sports
programming reaches more than 50 million television households nationally and delivers nearly 17,000
hours of radio programming on more than 1,000 radio stations. To learn more its history and collegiate
portfolio, visit www.learfieldsports.com.

- nacda -

NACDA @ 24651 Detroit Road ® Westlake, Ohio 44145
440-892-4000 ® Fax: 440-892-4007
www.nacda.com

VAHTI( ANNUAL CONVENTION

P 2013«

ANy



http://www.directorscup.org/
http://www.thedirectorscup.com/
http://facebook.com/lsdirectorscup
http://twitter.com/#!/lsdirectorscup
http://www.learfieldsports.com/

As of November 29, 2012

2012-13 Learfield Sports Directors' Cup Division | Fall Standings

Total Pl. Pts.| Pl. Pts. [ Pl. Pts.
Rank Institution Conference Division| Fall W. CC M. CC W. FH

1 Princeton vy League FCS 195.00 32 29 11 66 1 100
2 Stanford Pac-12 FBS 16850 3 85 16 585 9 25
3 Florida State ACC FBS 155.00 4 80 5 75 0 0
4 Oregon Pac-12 FBS 154.00 1 100 20 54 0 0
5 Michigan Big Ten FBS 151.00 5 75 23 51 9 25
6 Penn State Big Ten FBS 15050 14 615 32 29 5 60
7 Oklahoma State Big 12 FBS  148.00 26 48 1 100 0 0
8 Syracuse Big East FBS 143.00 O 0 15 60 3 83
9 Colorado Pac-12 FBS 135.00 24 50 3 85 0 0
10 Connecticut Big East FBS 13050 8 70.5 0 0 5 60
11 Arkansas SEC FBS 123,50 18 56 10 675 0 0
12 Virginia ACC FBS 12150 O 0 14 615 5 60
13 New Mexico MWC FBS 12050 10 675 21 53 0 0
14 North Carolina ACC FBS 119.00 32 29 0 0 2 90
14 Providence College Big East I 119.00 2 920 32 29 0 0
16  Texas Big 12 FBS 118.00 25 49 9 69 0 0
17 Duke ACC FBS 116.00 7 72 30 44 0 0
18  Georgetown Big East FCS 11350 12 645 25 49 0 0
19 Notre Dame Big East FBS  106.00 15 60 28 46 0 0
20 Michigan State Big Ten FBS 10150 16 585 31 43 0 0
21 Tulsa Conference USA FBS 101.00 32 29 7 72 0 0
21  Villanova Big East FCS 1101.00 20 54 27 47 0 0
23  Georgia SEC FBS 99.00 30 44 19 55 0 0
24 Washington Pac-12 FBS 98.00 9 69 32 29 0 0
25  Wisconsin Big Ten FBS 90.00 0 0 2 90 0 0
26  Weber State Big Sky FCS 86.00 17 57 32 29 0 0
27 Maryland ACC FBS 83.00 0 0 0 0 3 83
28 Florida SEC FBS 80.00 23 51 32 29 0 0
28 Northern Arizona Big Sky FCS 80.00 0 0 4 80 0 0
30 North Carolina State ACC FBS 77.00 32 29 26 48 0 0
31  Arizona Pac-12 FBS 73.50 6 73.5 0 0 0 0
31 Brigham Young West Coast FBS 73.50 0 0 6 73.5 0 0
33  Oklahoma Big 12 FBS 70.50 0 0 8 70.5 0 0
34  lowa State Big 12 FBS 66.00 11 66 0 0 0 0
35 Portland West Coast I 64.50 0 0 12 645 0 0
36 UCLA Pac-12 FBS 63.00 0 0 13 63 0 0
36 Cornell Ivy League FCS 63.00 13 63 0 0 0 0
38 Old Dominion Colonial Athletic Association FCS 60.00 0 0 0 0 5 60
39 Texas A&M SEC FBS 58.00 32 29 32 29 0 0
40 Columbia vy League FCS 57.00 0 0 17 57 0 0
41 Indiana Big Ten FBS 56.00 0 0 18 56 0 0
42 Boston College ACC FBS 55.00 19 55 0 0 0 0
43  William and Mary Colonial Athletic Association FCS 53.00 21 53 0 0 0 0
44 Minnesota Big Ten FBS 52.00 22 52 0 0 0 0
44 Virginia Tech ACC FBS 52.00 0 0 22 52 0 0
46 Eastern Kentucky Ohio Valley FCS 50.00 0 0 24 50 0 0
47 Vanderbilt SEC FBS 47.00 27 47 0 0 0 0

W. - Women; M. - Men; CC - cross country; FH - field hockey




48
49
49
51
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
69
69
69
69
69
69

Toledo

Butler

lona

Harvard

American

Colorado State
Dartmouth

Georgia Tech
lllinois

Kentucky

McNeese State
Mississippi
Mississippi State
Missouri
Northwestern

San Francisco
Southern Methodist
Southern Utah
Stephen F. Austin State
Texas at San Antonio
West Virginia
Albany

Drexel

lowa

Lafayette
Massachusetts
Northeastern

As of November 29, 2012

MAC

Atlantic 10

Metro Atlantic Athletic
vy League

Patriot League

MWC

vy League

ACC

Big Ten

SEC

Southland

SEC

SEC

SEC

Big Ten

West Coast
Conference USA

Big Sky

Southland

WAC

Big 12

America East
Colonial Athletic Association
Big Ten

Patriot League
Atlantic 10

Colonial Athletic Association

W. - Women; M. - Men; CC - cross country; FH - field hockey

FBS
FCS
I
FCS
I
FBS
FCS
FBS
FBS
FBS
FCS
FBS
FBS
FBS
FBS
I
FBS
FCS
FCS
FBS
FBS
FCS
I
FBS
FCS
FBS
I

46.00
45.00
45.00
43.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
29.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00

2012-13 Learfield Sports Directors' Cup Division | Fall Standings

w W W W W W W w N
BooocooBBoBoBYRBoBolPBoo

O O O O o o o o

N NN N NN N N IN
BoocoocooBPBRBVoPBoYBBVBoBohoo

O O O O o o o o

© © © © © © O O O O OO O OO 0000 OLOOoOOouOOoOoOoOo o o

O O OO O O 0O 00000000 oOOoOOoOoOoOoo

NN DNDNDNDN
[S2 BN BN BNNG 1 I S) ey



