	OFFICERS
PRESIDENT	KEVIN ANDERSON
	University of Maryland
1st VICE PRESIDENT.	MIKE ALDEN
	University of Missouri
2 <sup>nd</sup> VICE PRESIDENT	JIM PHILLIPS
	Northwestern University
3 <sup>rd</sup> VICE PRESIDENT.	TIM SELGO
	Grand Valley State University
SECRETARY	DON TENCHER
	Rhode Island College

SECRETARY	Rhode Island College
	Tallode Island College
0044.40	PAST PRESIDENTS
	DAN GUERRERO UCLA
2010-11	DAVE ROACH
2009-10	Colgate UniversityRANDY SPETMAN
2008-00	Florida State UniversityJOAN CRONAN
2000-09	University of TennesseeKEVIN WHITE
2007-08	KEVIN WHITE
2006-07	University of Notre DameLEE McELROY
2005-06	University at AlbanyTIM CURLEY
	Penn State University GENE DeFILIPPO
	Deeten Oellene
2003-04	Boston College JUDY ROSE University of North Carolina Charlotte
2002-03	University of North Carolina CharlotteJOE CASTIGLIONE
2001-02	University of OklahomaBILL BRADSHAW
2000-01	DePaul UniversityDEBORAH YOW
2000-01	University of MarylandDAVE HART, JR.
1999-2000	DAVE HART, JR. Florida State University
1998-99	Florida State University  JIM LIVENGOOD
1997-98	University of Arizona WINCE DOOLEY
1006-07	University of Georgia BARBARA HEDGES
1330-37	University of WashingtonW. JAMES COPELAND
	Southern Methodist I Injugisity
1994-95	EUGENE SMITH
1993-94	Iowa State UniversityJOHN SWOFFORD
1992-93	University of North CarolinaJIM JONES
1004 00	Ohio State University BILL BYRNE
	University of Oregon
1990-91	FRANK WINDEGGER
1989-90	Texas Christian University JACK LENGYEL
1988-89	U.S. Naval Academy GARY CUNNINGHAM
1987-88	Fresno State CARL MILLER
1986-87	University of the Pacific HOMER RICE
1985-86	Georgia Institute of TechnologyANDY MOORADIAN
1984-85	University of New Hampshire
1983-84	U.S. Air Force AcademyBOB KARNES
	Drake University GEORGE KING
	Purdue UniversityMIKE LUDE
	University of Washington
1980-81	JOHN TONER University of Connecticut
1979-80	University of Connecticut BEN CARNEVALE College of William & Mary
1978-79	FRED MILLER
1977-78	Arizona State UniversityBILL FLYNN
	Boston College STAN MARSHALL
1975-76	South Dakota State UniversityBILL ROHR
	Ohio University HARRY FOUKE
1973-74	University of HoustonJOHN WINKIN
1972-73	Colby CollegeCECIL COLEMAN
1971-72	University of IllinoisBUD JACK
1970-71	University of UtahAL TWITCHELL
	Rutgers UniversityBILL ORWIG
1968-69	Indiana UniversityMARSH TURNER
1967-68	Johns Hopkins UniversityBOB BRONZAN
	San Jose State UniversityDICK LARKINS
	Ohio State University JIM CORBETT
	Louisiana State University

For Immediate Release November 29, 2012



Contact: Julie Work
Assistant Executive Director
jwork@nacda.com

## Princeton Leads the First Set of Division I Learfield Sports Directors' Cup (LSDC) Standings

**CLEVELAND** – In the first set of fall Division I Learfield Sports Directors' Cup standings, **Princeton** has scored a high of 195.00 points, capturing the field hockey title, finishing 11<sup>th</sup> in men's cross country and 32<sup>nd</sup> overall in women's cross country.

Defending LSDC champion **Stanford** is in second with 168.50 points after a third place showing in women's cross country and 16<sup>th</sup> place finish in men's cross country.

In third is **Florida State** with 155.00 points and a fourth place finish in women's cross country and a fifth place finish in men's cross country.

The Ducks of **Oregon** are in fourth with a total of 154.00 points after capturing the women's cross country title and finishing 20<sup>th</sup> overall in the men's cross country championship.

Rounding out the top five is **Michigan** with 151.00 total points, finishing fifth in women's cross country, ninth in field hockey and 23<sup>rd</sup> in men's cross country.

The Pac-12 leads all conferences with three institutions in the top 10 -Stanford  $(2^{nd})$ , **Oregon**  $(4^{th})$  and **Colorado**  $(9^{th})$ .

To date, three fall NCAA championships have been completed with the following institutions capturing titles: women's cross country – Oregon; men's cross country – Oklahoma State; field hockey - Princeton.

The Learfield Sports Directors' Cup was developed as a joint effort between the National Association of Collegiate Directors of Athletics (NACDA) and *USA Today*. Points are awarded based on each institution's finish in up to 20 sports -- 10 women's and 10 men's.

The next Division I fall standings will be released Thursday, December 13.

Please note, standings published midseason are unofficial. Official standings will be published upon the completion of the fall season. Complete standings and the scoring structure can be found on NACDA's website at <a href="www.directorscup.org">www.directorscup.org</a>. In addition, please visit <a href="www.thedirectorscup.com">www.thedirectorscup.com</a>, like us on Facebook at <a href="facebook.com/lsdirectorscup">facebook.com/lsdirectorscup</a> or follow us on Twitter <a href="@lsdirectorscup">@lsdirectorscup</a>.

About Learfield Sports: A preeminent leader in the collegiate sports marketplace for 40 years, the company has titled the acclaimed Learfield Sports Directors' Cup for five consecutive years. Learfield Sports manages the multimedia rights for more than 50 collegiate institutions, conferences and associations, and is deeply integrated in collegiate ticket sales. The company's multimedia rights encompass numerous content distribution platforms to deliver the passion of college athletics across radio, television and digital networks to fans globally. Today, Learfield Sports' exclusive sports programming reaches more than 50 million television households nationally and delivers nearly 17,000 hours of radio programming on more than 1,000 radio stations. To learn more its history and collegiate portfolio, visit <a href="https://www.learfieldsports.com">www.learfieldsports.com</a>.

- nacda -



## 2012-13 Learfield Sports Directors' Cup Division I Fall Standings As of November 29, 2012

				Total	PI.	Pts.	PI.	Pts.	PI.	Pts.
Rank	Institution	Conference	Division	Fall	W. CC M. CC		СС	W. FH		
1	Princeton	Ivy League	FCS	195.00	32	29	11	66	1	100
2	Stanford	Pac-12	FBS	168.50	3	85	16	58.5	9	25
3	Florida State	ACC	FBS	155.00	4	80	5	75	0	0
4	Oregon	Pac-12	FBS	154.00	1	100	20	54	0	0
5	Michigan	Big Ten	FBS	151.00	5	75	23	51	9	25
6	Penn State	Big Ten	FBS	150.50	14	61.5	32	29	5	60
7	Oklahoma State	Big 12	FBS	148.00	26	48	1	100	0	0
8	Syracuse	Big East	FBS	143.00	0	0	15	60	3	83
9	Colorado	Pac-12	FBS	135.00	24	50	3	85	0	0
10	Connecticut	Big East	FBS	130.50	8	70.5	0	0	5	60
11	Arkansas	SEC	FBS	123.50	18	56	10	67.5	0	0
12	Virginia	ACC	FBS	121.50	0	0	14	61.5	5	60
13	New Mexico	MWC	FBS	120.50	10	67.5	21	53	0	0
14	North Carolina	ACC	FBS	119.00	32	29	0	0	2	90
14	Providence College	Big East	I	119.00	2	90	32	29	0	0
16	Texas	Big 12	FBS	118.00	25	49	9	69	0	0
17	Duke	ACC	FBS	116.00	7	72	30	44	0	0
18	Georgetown	Big East	FCS	113.50	12	64.5	25	49	0	0
19	Notre Dame	Big East	FBS	106.00	15	60	28	46	0	0
20	Michigan State	Big Ten	FBS	101.50	16	58.5	31	43	0	0
21	Tulsa	Conference USA	FBS	101.00	32	29	7	72	0	0
21	Villanova	Big East	FCS	101.00	20	54	27	47	0	0
23	Georgia	SEC	FBS	99.00	30	44	19	55	0	0
24	Washington	Pac-12	FBS	98.00	9	69	32	29	0	0
25	Wisconsin	Big Ten	FBS	90.00	0	0	2	90	0	0
26	Weber State	Big Sky	FCS	86.00	17	57	32	29	0	0
27	Maryland	ACC	FBS	83.00	0	0	0	0	3	83
28	Florida	SEC	FBS	80.00	23	51	32	29	0	0
28	Northern Arizona	Big Sky	FCS	80.00	0	0	4	80	0	0
30	North Carolina State	ACC	FBS	77.00	32	29	26	48	0	0
31	Arizona	Pac-12	FBS	73.50	6	73.5	0	0	0	0
31	Brigham Young	West Coast	FBS	73.50	0	0	6	73.5	0	0
33	Oklahoma	Big 12	FBS	70.50	0	0	8	70.5	0	0
34	Iowa State	Big 12	FBS	66.00	11	66	0	0	0	0
35	Portland	West Coast	I	64.50	0	0	12	64.5	0	0
36	UCLA	Pac-12	FBS	63.00	0	0	13	63	0	0
36	Cornell	Ivy League	FCS	63.00	13	63	0	0	0	0
38	Old Dominion	Colonial Athletic Association	FCS	60.00	0	0	0	0	5	60
39	Texas A&M	SEC	FBS	58.00	32	29	32	29	0	0
40	Columbia	Ivy League	FCS	57.00	0	0	17	57	0	0
41	Indiana	Big Ten	FBS	56.00	0	0	18	56	0	0
42	Boston College	ACC	FBS	55.00	19	55	0	0	0	0
43	William and Mary	Colonial Athletic Association	FCS	53.00	21	53	0	0	0	0
44	Minnesota	Big Ten	FBS	52.00	22	52	0	0	0	0
44	Virginia Tech	ACC	FBS	52.00	0	0	22	52	0	0
46	Eastern Kentucky	Ohio Valley	FCS	50.00	0	0	24	50	0	0
47	Vanderbilt	SEC	FBS	47.00	27	47	0	0	0	0

## 2012-13 Learfield Sports Directors' Cup Division I Fall Standings As of November 29, 2012

48	Toledo	MAC	FBS	46.00	28	46	0	0	0	0
49	Butler	Atlantic 10	FCS	45.00	29	45	0	0	0	0
49	Iona	Metro Atlantic Athletic	1	45.00	0	0	29	45	0	0
51	Harvard	Ivy League	FCS	43.00	31	43	0	0	0	0
52	American	Patriot League	1	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Colorado State	MWC	FBS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	Dartmouth	Ivy League	FCS	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Georgia Tech	ACC	FBS	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Illinois	Big Ten	FBS	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Kentucky	SEC	FBS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	McNeese State	Southland	FCS	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Mississippi	SEC	FBS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	Mississippi State	SEC	FBS	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Missouri	SEC	FBS	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Northwestern	Big Ten	FBS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	San Francisco	West Coast	1	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	Southern Methodist	Conference USA	FBS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	Southern Utah	Big Sky	FCS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	Stephen F. Austin State	Southland	FCS	29.00	0	0	32	29	0	0
52	Texas at San Antonio	WAC	FBS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
52	West Virginia	Big 12	FBS	29.00	32	29	0	0	0	0
69	Albany	America East	FCS	25.00	0	0	0	0	9	25
69	Drexel	Colonial Athletic Association	1	25.00	0	0	0	0	9	25
69	Iowa	Big Ten	FBS	25.00	0	0	0	0	9	25
69	Lafayette	Patriot League	FCS	25.00	0	0	0	0	9	25
69	Massachusetts	Atlantic 10	FBS	25.00	0	0	0	0	9	25
69	Northeastern	Colonial Athletic Association	I	25.00	0	0	0	0	9	25